Project Funds and Grant Funds may not be used for administrative costs of persons employed by 
Sub-Recipient for activities not directly related to eligible activities.  

d. Sub-Recipient shall use no more than five percent (5%) of the Project Funds for administrative 
costs related to a Project, or a maximum of three hundred forty thousand and one hundred eighty-
eight dollars ($340,188), whichever is lower.  For purposes of this MOU, administrative costs are 
the costs incurred in direct support of grant administration that are not included in the 
organization’s indirect cost pool. Additional funds may be used from other sources solely